Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM629235

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Morrison Bowmore Distillers Limited		01/31/2019	Company: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BEAM SUNTORY UK LIMITED		
Street Address:	2 LONGWALK ROAD, STOCKLEY PARK		
City:	UXBRIDGE, MIDDLESEX		
State/Country:	ENGLAND		
Postal Code:	UB11 1BA		
Entity Type:	Company: UNITED KINGDOM		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2161503	GLEN GARIOCH
Registration Number:	1977464	MCCLELLANDS
Registration Number:	4423890	DORUS MOR
Registration Number:	2129937	BOWMORE LEGEND
Registration Number:	1229050	BOWMORE
Registration Number:	4012358	BOWMORE
Registration Number:	1270994	AUCHENTOSHAN
Registration Number:	5282298	UNLOCK HIDDEN DEPTHS
Registration Number:	5258954	MCCLELLAND'S

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3127018637

IPDocket@mayerbrown.com Email:

Correspondent Name: William R. Siegel, Mayer Brown LLP

Address Line 1: 71 S. Wacker Drive

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 15480478

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 007207 FRAME: 0796**

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William R. Siegel		
SIGNATURE:	/william r siegel/		
DATE SIGNED:	03/02/2021		
Total Attachments: 3			
source=US Assignment MBD to BSUK#page1.tif			

source=US Assignment MBD to BSUK#page1.tif source=US Assignment MBD to BSUK#page2.tif source=US Assignment MBD to BSUK#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007207 FRAME: 0797

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Assignment of Trademarks (this "Assignment") is made effective as of January 31, 2019 (the "Effective Date") pursuant to that particular Business Transfer Agreement of even date herewith (the "BTA") by and among Morrison Bowmore Distillers Limited ("Assignor") and Beam Suntory UK Limited ("Assignee"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the BTA.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of record of the trademarks identified in <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (the "*Marks*"), which are the subject of the United States trademark registrations or applications listed in such <u>Schedule 1</u>; and WHEREAS, the Assignor desires to transfer the Marks together with the associated goodwill to Assignee, and the Assignee desires to acquire such Marks from the Assignor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns unto Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with (a) the good will of the business symbolized by and associated with the Marks, (b) all applications for registration, registrations, renewals and statements of use thereof, and (c) the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of or damage or injury to the Marks or the registration thereof or such associated good will.

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at Assignee's reasonable request all papers, instruments, and assignments, and to perform any other acts the Assignee may reasonably require, in order to vest in Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the Marks and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is reasonably deemed necessary by Assignee, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor.

Assignor hereby appoints each officer or other authorized representative of Assignee as Assignor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact ("Attorney-in-Fact"), with full power of substitution, for Assignor and in its name, place and stead and on its behalf and for its use and benefit to execute and deliver all documents and instruments in such form and with such substance and to take all actions on behalf of Assignor that such Attorney-in-Fact deems necessary, advisable or appropriate in order to transfer to and vest in Assignee all of the foregoing rights in the Marks and to otherwise effectuate the assignment set forth herein, including without limitation any filings with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office that may be necessary to reflect Assignee's title to the Marks.

A facsimile or emailed copy of this Assignment signed by Assignor may be treated as an original for all purposes.

[signature page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007207 FRAME: 0798

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this assignment as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

Morrison Bowmore Distillers Limited

Authorized Signatory of Morrison Bowmore

Distillers Limited

Schedule 1

$\underline{\mathsf{MARKS}}$

MARK	APP. NO.	FILING DATE	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
GLEN GARIOCH	75/204738	11/18/1996	2161503	6/2/1998
AUCHENTOSHAN VIRGIN OAK	79/147235	4/9/2014	4737109	5/19/2015
AUCHENTOSHAN AMERICAN OAK	79/150882	4/8/2014	4745706	6/2/2015
MCCLELLANDS	74/637074	2/22/1995	1977464	5/28/1996
DORUS MOR	85/601246	4/18/2012	4423890	10/29/2013
BOWMORE LEGEND	75/134670	7/10/1996	2129937	1/20/1998
BOWMORE	73/283673	10/28/1980	1229050	3/1/1983
BOWMORE	85/224734	1/24/2011	4012358	8/16/2011
AUCHENTOSHAN	73/368154	6/7/1982	1270994	3/20/1984
UNLOCK HIDDEN DEPTHS	87/051442	5/26/2016	5282298	9/5/2017
MCCLELLAND'S	87/079261	6/21/2016	5258954	8/8/2017

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007207 FRAME: 0800

RECORDED: 03/02/2021